Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOR TRADEMAR	M COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	▼ ▼ <u>▼</u> ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pl	ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Bank of New York  One Wall Street New York, NY 10286 Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other New York Banking Corporation  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other_Termination & Release of Security Interest  Execution Date: October 22, 2003	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Penton Media, Inc., The Penton Media Building Internal Address: (formerly 1100 Superior Avenue)  Street Address: 1300 E. 9th Street City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44114-1503  Individual(s) citizenship  Association
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A  Additional number(s) at	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:Jacqueline M. O'Brien Internal Address:_Jones Day North Point	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_3,265.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 901 Lakeside Avenue	8. Deposit account number: 50-1432 Ref. 527825-015046
City: Cleveland State: OH Zip 44114  DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
	Signature October 30, 2003  Date  Date  Date  Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## **SCHEDULE A** PENTON MEDIA, INC. U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)
1.	33 METAL PRODUCING	1,081,012	01/03/1978
1.		(73-117,743)	(03/02/1977)
2.	A/E/C SYSTEMS & DESIGN	1,435,891	04/07/1987
3.	A/E/C SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL (Stylized Letters)	2,001,438	09/17/1996
٠.		(75-001,915)	(10/05/1995)
4.	AIR TRANSPORT WORLD	934,481	05/23/1972
		(72-356,530)	(04/10/1970)
5.	AM	1,905,626	07/18/1995
6.	AMERICAN MACHINIST	1,889,842	04/18/1995
0.		(74-455,365)	(11/08/1993)
7.	AMERICA'S BEST PLANTS	1,906,938	07/18/1995
8.	APS SUMMIT	(75-718,667)	(06/01/1999)
9.	ATW'S AIRPORT EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY	2,297,633	12/07/1999
		(75-480,516)	(05/06/1998)
10,	CALL ME NOW (SM)	(75-691,423)	(04/26/1999)
11.	CALL ME NOW (TM)	(75-691,424)	(04/26/1999)
12.	CASTING DESIGN & APPLICATION	2,109,213	10/28/1997
12.	CABING DEBIGNATION	(75-204,230)	(11/25/1996)
13.	CASTING DESIGN & APPLICATION	1,618,202	10/16/1990
14.	COMPUTER SOLUTIONS	1,799,289	10/19/1993
15.	COMPUTER-AIDED ENGINEERING	1,217,098	11/16/1992
13.	COMI OTER MEDIE EN COM	(73-298,813)	(02/26/1981)
16.	COMPUTER-AIDED ENGINEERING	1,503,901	09/13/1988
10.		(73-712,316)	(02/22/1988)
17.	COMPUTER-AIDED ENGINEERING FIRST WORD	1,914,859	08/29/1995
18.	CONTRACTING BUSINESS	1,240,252	05/31/1983
16.		(73-331 <u>,612</u> )	(10/08/1981)
19.	CONVENIENCE RETAILING	2,365,464	07/04/2000
17.		(75-683,445)	(04/15/1999)
20.	DESIGN (TM)	(75-557,363)	(09/23/1998)
21.	DESIGN ONLY (SM)	2,403,244	11/14/2000
		<u>(75-545,938)</u>	(08/28/1998)
22.	DIGISOURCE	(75-490,858)	(05/26/1998)
23.	EDM/PDM EXPO	2,242,178	04/27/1999
24.	EE PRODUCT NEWS	1,966,305	04/09/1996
<del>/4</del> .		(74-574,052)	(09/15/1994)
25.	ELECTRONIC DESIGN	682,917	08/04/1959
25.		(72-059,539)	(09/25/1958)
26.	ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT	1,924,882	10/03/1995
20.		(74-54 <u>9,423)</u>	<u>(7/11/1994)</u>

Page 1 of 5

		Reg. No.	Reg. Date
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)
27.		2,005,404	10/01/1996
		<u>(74-675,064)</u>	(05/17/1995)
28.		(75-718,666)	(06/01/1999)
<del>29.</del>	FLOW MANUFACTURING REPORT	2,293,814	11/16/1999
_,,		(75-668,674)	(03/26/1999)
30.	FORGING	2,151,017	04/14/1998
J ().		(75-312,209)	(06/20/1997)
31.	FORGING	1,667,250	12/03/1991
32.	FOUNDRY MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY	1,212,435	10/12/1982
J <u>Z</u> .		(73-346,955)	(01/25/1982)
33.	GASES AND WELDING DISTRIBUTOR	1,942,080	12/19/1995
٠٠.	0.1028 11 (11)	(74-496,894)	(03/0 <u>4/1994)</u>
34.	GEEK TRIVIA	(75-661,560)	(03/17/1999)
35.	GOVCAD	2,120,997	12/16/1997
	GOVERNMENT BUSINESS	(75-697,691)	(05/03/1999)
36.	GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT	1,806,883	11/23/1993
37.	GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT	(74-376,820)	(04/08/1993)
	GOVERNMENT PRODUCT NEWS	1,192,778	03/30/1982
38.	GOVERNMENT PRODUCT NEWS	(73-293,148)	(01/15/1981)
	HANDLING & SHIPPING MANAGEMENT	1,151,011	04/14/1981
39.		777,428	09/22/1964
40.	HEATING PIPING & AIR CONDITIONING	(72-179,263)	(10/17/1963)
	CONTOURIED (CONTOURIED)	945,274	10/17/1992
41.	HEATING/PIPING/AIR CONDITIONING (Stylized Letters)	(72-398,408)	(07/26/1971)
	Vm 4.0	2,081,987	07/22/1997
42.	HPAC	(74-637,236)	(02/22/1995)
	TO A C DIEC DEV	974,004	11/27/1973
43.	HPAC INFO-DEX	(72-433,794)_	(08/25/1972)
	YNY O COMEON TOOM	2,075,212	07/01/1997
44.	HVAC COMFORTECH	(75-047, <u>721)</u>	(01/18/1996)
	HYDRAULICS & PNEUMATICS	715,803	05/23/1961
45.	HADKAOFIC2 & LUFOMATIC2	(72-102,320)	(08/09/1960)
	T (700	2,306,380	01/04/2000
46.	IMET	(75-255,264)	(03/11/1997)
	A 0737	1,411,604	09/30/86
47.	IMEX	910,909	04/06/1971
48.	INDUSTRY WEEK	(72-330,006)	(06/13/1969)
	INDUSTRY WEEK'S 100 BEST-MANAGED COMPANIES	2,186,366	09/01/1998
49.		(75-109,636)	(05/24/1996)
	and Design	1,658,486	09/24/1991
50.	INTELLIBUILD	1,868,556	12/20/1994
51.	INTELLIMAP		10/17/1995
52.	INTELLIMAP	1,928,049	
53.	INTERNATIONAL MANUFACTURING &	2,291,628	11/09/1999
	ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY CONGRESS and	(75-255,644)	(03/11/1997)
	Design	(75 KM EKC)	(04/05/1999)
54.	INTERNET DEVICE BUILDER CONFERENCE & SHOW	(75-674,565)	(04/03/1999)

	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)
55.	INTERNET DEVICE BUILDER MAGAZINE	(75-674,566)	(04/05/1999)
56.	INTERNET DEVICE MAGAZINE	(75-649,162)	(02/22/1999)
57.	INTERNET-ENABLED DEVICE	(75-649,161)	(02/22/1999)
<u>57.</u> 58.	INTERNET-ENABLED DEVICE (SM)	(75-650,578)	(02/22/1999)
	ISP AWARDS	(75-661,561)	(03/17/1999)
<u>59.</u>		2,189,550	09/15/1998
60.	ľW	(74-617,955)	(01/04/1995)
<i>C</i> 1	IW	2,153,993	04/28/1998
61.	1 TV	(74-617,954)	(01/04/1995)
62.	LODGING HOSPITALITY	1,267,904	02/21/1984
OΖ.	FORGING HOST III III I	(73-257,295)	(04/08/1980)
63.	MACHINE DESIGN (Stylized Letters)	508,189	04/05/1949
ŲΣ.		(71-536,440)	(10/01/1947)
64.	MATERIAL HANDLING BUSINESS	1,981,798	06/18/1996
04.		(74-652,248)	(03/27/1995)
65.	MATERIAL HANDLING ENGINEERING	739,034	10/09/1962
05.		(72-060,145)	(10/06/1 <u>958)</u>
66.	MATERIAL HANDLING MANAGEMENT	2,503,237	10/30/2001
00.		(75-767,461)	(08/04/1999)
67.	MATERIALS SELECTOR	944,726	10/10/1972
		(72-391,016)	(05/03/1971)
68.	MECHANICAL SOLUTIONS	2,233,098	03/16/1999
		(75-394,724)	(11/24/1997)
69.	METAL CASTING INDUSTRY DIRECTORY	931,039	03/14/1972
70.	METAL HEAT TREATING	1,932,546	11/07/1995
71.	METAL HEAT TREATING DIGEST	2,190,511	09/22/1998
,		(75-264,189)	(03/20/1997)
72.	MICROWAVES & RF	1,271,773	03/27/1984
		(73-406,541)	(12/20/1982)
73.	MICROWAVES & RF COMMUNICATIONS PRODUCTS	2,042,918	03/11/1997
		(74-734,070)	(09/25/1995)
74.	MOTION CONTROLS & SENSORS	2,200,678	10/27/1998 (10/06/1995)
		(75-002,590)	(12/05/1997)
75.	MOTIONS SYSTEMS DESIGN	(75-400,572)	05/03/1949
76.	NEW EQUIPMENT DIGEST (Stylized Letters)	509,334	(10/01/1947)
		(71-536,356)	02/27/1951
77.	NEW EQUIPMENT DIGEST and Design	538,706	(01/24/1950)
	TO THE PART OF THE	(71-591,362) 2,138,363	02/24/1998
78.	NEW EQUIPMENT DIGEST LITERATURE DIGEST		(08/28/1996)
	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	(75-157,157)	05/08/1990
79.	NEW EQUIPMENT DIGEST LITERATURE DIGEST	1,595,843	11/08/1949
80.	OCCUPATIONAL HAZARDS (Stylized Letters)	517,322	(01/30/1949
		(71-495,688) 509,858	05/17/1949
81.	OCCUPATIONAL HAZARDS (Stylized Letters)	(71-533,195)	(09/03/1947)
		(75-612,558)	
82.	OEM TRUCK DESIGN		
83.	PENTON & DESIGN (TM)	(75-557,360)	(03/43/1390)

	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)
84.	PENTON and Design	2,439,849	04/03/2001
• 1.		(75-545,937)	(08/28/1998)
85.	PENTON FOODSERVICE BRANDING INSTITUTE	2,072,142	06/17/1997
		(74-545,298)	(07/05/1994)
86.	PENTON FOODSERVICE BRANDING INSTITUTE	2,070,204	06/10/1997
50.	121110111101	(74-545,299)	(07/05/1994)
87.	PENTON MEDIA (SM)	2,421,818	01/16/2001
37.	121(13(),112221(21.5)	(75-504,641)	(06/18/1998)
88.	PENTON MEDIA (TM)	(75-504,627)	(06/18/1998)
89.	PENTON'S EMBEDDED SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT	2,381,753	08/29/2000
٥۶.	TENTONS EMBEDDED STRIBERS 22 1 22 2 1	(75-416,428)	(01/12/1998)
00	PENTRAX	1,922,376	09/26/1995
90.	PORTABLE BY DESIGN CONFERENCE & EXHIBITION	2,394,852	10/17/2000
91.	LOKI ABLE BY DESIGN CONTEXEMENT & EXHIBITION	(75-610,599)	(12/22/1998)
	POWER TRANSMISSION DESIGN	692,424	02/02/1960
92.		1,708,142	08/18/1992
93.	PRO REPORT		05/16/2000
94.	PT DESIGN	2,350,610	1 ' '
		(75-400,571)	(12/05/1997)
95.	PT MOTION SYSTEMS DISTRIBUTOR	2,330,181	03/14/2000
		(75-400,511)	(12/05/1997)
96.	QUALITY HOME COMFORT AWARDS	2,445,745	04/24/2001
		(75-768,338)	(08/05/1999)
97.	QUALITY HOME COMFORT AWARDS	1,749,660	01/26/1993
		(74-198,072)	(8/26/1991)
98.	RESTAURANT HOSPITALITY	1,169,251	09/15/1981
		(73-257,266)	(04/08/1980)
99.	SECONDARY MARKET GUIDE	2,260,154	07/06/1999
		(75-573,498)	(10/19/1998)
100.	SHIPPING & RECEIVING	1,981,807	06/18/96
101	SHOP OWNER	2,290,728	11/02/1999
101.		(75-554,197)	(09/16/1998)
	<u></u>		
102.	SHOP OWNER	(75-582,687)	(11/04/1998)
102.	SUPPLY CHAIN EXPO	2,497,256	10/09/2001
103.	SOLIDI CHIMIN DIM O	(75-583,287)	(11/05/1998)
104	SUPPLY CHAIN TECHNOLOGY NEWS	2,369,562	07/18/2000
104.	POLITI CHAM IDCHNODOGI MUMO	(75-653,118)	(03/03/1999)
105	SURF SHOP	2,068,054	06/03/1997
105.	SUKF SHOP	(75-078,659)	(03/26/1996)
100	SYSTEM CHIPS TECHNOLOGY & APPLICATIONS	(75-488,490)	(05/20/1998)
106.	TO THE PARTY OF TH	2,150,326	04/14/1998
107.	THE FOODSERVICE DISTRIBUTOR	(75-181,950)	(10/16/1996)
	THE PARTY OF PRINCE CONFERENCE (SM)	(75-650,581)	(02/22/1999)
108.		2,110,865	11/04/1997
109.	THE PT DISTRIBUTOR	(75-223,794)	(01/10/1997)
		1,644,842	05/14/1991
110.	THE PT DISTRIBUTOR ALMANAC	1,044,044	1 03/14/1331

	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)
111.	THE WEB-ENABLED DEVICE BUILDER CONFERENCE (SM)	(75-650,583)	(02/22/1999)
112.	THE WEDBUILDER CONFERENCE (SM)	(75-650,582)	(02/22/1999)
113.	TRADESHOW-IN-A-PACKET	1,931,388	10/31/1995
114.	TRANSPORTATION & DISTRIBUTION	1,534,881 (73-689,901)	04/11/1989 (10/05/1987)
115.	TRANSPORTATION & DISTRIBUTION	2,002,508 (74-671,220)	09/24/1996 (05/08/1995)
116.	UED	977,322 (72-401,057)	01/22/1974 (08/24/1971)
117.	USED EQUIPMENT DIRECTORY	929,589 (72-349,519)	02/22/1972 (01/23/1970)
118.	UTILITY INFORMATION SYSTEMS EXPO	2,143,646 (75-050,196)	03/10/1998 (01/30/1996)
119.	WEB-ENABLED DEVICE (SM)	(75-650,580)	(02/22/1999)
120.	WEB-ENABLED DEVICE (TM)	(75-649,159)	(02/22/1999)
121.	WEB-ENABLED DEVICE BUILDER MAGAZINE (TM)	(75-649,160)	(02/22/1999)
122.	WED (SM)	(75-650,579)	(02/22/1999)
123.	WED (TM)	(75-650,584)	(02/22/1999)
124.	WEDBUILDER MAGAZINE	(75-649,163)	(02/22/1999)
125.	WELDING DESIGN & FABRICATION	698,178 (72-077,543)	05/24/1960 (07/13/1959)
126.	WIRELESS & PORTABLE DESIGN	(75-767,462)	(08/04/1999)
127.	WIRELESS SYMPOSIUM AND EXHIBITION	1,835,052	05/03/1994
128.	WIRELESS SYMPOSIUM CONFERENCE & EXHIBITION	(75-610,302)	(12/22/1998)
129.	WIRELESS SYMPOSIUM PORTABLE BY DESIGN	2,452,381 (75-611,398)	05/22/2001 (12/23/1998)
130.	WIRELESS SYSTEMS DESIGN	1,998,835 (74-426,188)	09/03/1 <del>996</del> (08/19/199 <u>3)</u>

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of October 2, 2003, from THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent, (the "Secured Party"), to PENTON MEDIA, INC. (the "Grantor").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of September 1, 1999, as amended and supplemented, in favor of the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Secured Party in certain Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was recorded by the Assignment Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on October 4, 1999 at Reel 001969, Frame 0717; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Collateral as follows:

1. <u>Collateral</u>: The term "Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of each Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in:

the United States trademarks and service marks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and (i) all registrations, applications, recordings and common-law rights relating thereto; (ii) all renewals thereof; (iii) all income, license royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and/or future infringements thereof; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (vi) the goodwill of Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the foregoing; and

2. <u>Further Assurance</u>: The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release y its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK,

as Administrative Agent

Name:

Title: <u>Vice</u>

Schedule A

**TRADEMARK** RECORDED: 10/30/2003 **REEL: 002739 FRAME: 0511**